

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### оў тне

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## RESOLVES

## PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

# 1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### PENSIONS.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of Lewis Bailey of Gardiner.

**Resolved**, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Lewis Bailey of Gardiner, forty dollars in full, it being on account of loss of time, and expense in consequence of his being taken sick, while in the military service of the State in the Aroostook expedition.

[Approved February 28, 1840.]

Chapter 26.

Resolve in favor of Jane Fish.

Resolved, That the benefits of the Resolves approved March 20, 1838, entitled "Resolves in favor of certain commissioned officers and others of the Revolutionary War and the widows of such per-Inne Fish entiti- sons," shall be extended to Jane Fish of Bristol ed to the benefits of a Resolutionary whose late husband died out of this State-Provided said person shall otherwise be entitled to the same.

[Approved March 2, 1840.]

Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of John G. Chase.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State the sum of fifty-eight dollars and sixty-three cents, to John G. Chase of Monroe for loss of Horse, being in full for the loss of a Horse in March A. D. 1839, while a vidette stationed on the line between Bangor and Houlton.

[Approved March 3, 1840.]

John G. Chase, \$58 63.

pensioners.

Balley,

### 124

Lewis pension, \$40.